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2022 NAIC Unfunded Consumer Representatives Table 
For Public Use (February 3, 2022) 

Consumer Representatives serve staggered, two-year terms. 
(There continues to be an annual review of qualifications.) 

 
 

 
Name 

 
Term 

 
Organization 

Areas of 
Interest and 

Expertise 

 
Location 

 
Arkush, David 

darkush@citizen.org 
202-588-7700 

 
 

 
2021 
and 

2022 

 
Public Citizen 

 
Director, 
Climate 
Program 

 
Climate 

 
Washington, DC 

 
Culp, Lucy 

lucy.culp@lls.org 
360-870-4016 

 
2021 
and 

2022 

 
The Leukemia 
& Lymphoma 

Society 
 

Executive 
Director 

 
Health 

 
Brooklyn, NY  

 
Darcy, Deborah 

ddarcy@kidneyfund.org 
301-984-6649 

 
2022 
and 

2023 

 
American 

Kidney Fund 
 

Director of 
Government 

Relations 

 
Health 

 
Rockville, MD  

 
Durac, Shamus 

sdurac@ripin.org 
401-270-0101 (ext. 125) 

 
New Representative 

 
2022 
and 

2023 

 
Rhode Island 

Parent Information 
Network 

 
Senior Attorney, 
 Health Policy 

Analyst 
 

 
Health 

 
Warwick, RI 

 
Ellsworth, Eric 

eellsworth@checkbook.org 
202-454-3010 

 
2022 
and 

2023 

 
Consumers 
Checkbook, 

Center for the 
Study of 
Services 

 
Director, 

Health Data 
Strategy 

 
Health 

 
Washington, DC  

mailto:darkush@citizen.org
mailto:lucy.culp@lls.org
mailto:ddarcy@kidneyfund.org
mailto:sdurac@ripin.org
mailto:eellsworth@checkbook.org
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Name 

 
Term 

 
Organization 

Areas of 
Interest and 

Expertise 

 
Location 

 
Headrick, Kelly 

kelly.headrick@autismspeaks.org 
646-385-8500 

 
New Representative 

 
2022 
and 

2023 

 
    Autism Speaks 
 

Senior 
Director, State 
Government 
Affairs and 
Grassroots 
Advocacy 

 

 
Health 

 
Washington, 

DC 

 
Herman, Marguerite 

Marguerite.herman@gmail.com  
307-638-1468 

 
2021 
and 

2022 

 
Consumer 
Advocates: 

 
Project 

Healthcare 

 
Health 

 
Cheyenne, 

WY  

 
Howard, Anna 

Anna.Howard@cancer.org  
202-661-5700 

 
2021 
and 

2022 

 
American 

Cancer Society 
Cancer Action 

Network 
 

Principal, 
Policy 

Development, 
Access to and 

Quality of 
Care 

 
Health 

 
Washington, 

DC 

 
Johnson, Janay 

Janay.johnson@heart.org  
202-785-7933 

 
 

 
2021 
And 
2022 

 
American 

Heart 
Association 

 
Policy 

Analyst 

 
Health 

 
Washington, DC  

 
Keith, Katie 

katie@out2enroll.org  
702-540-6398 

 
2021 
and 

2022 

 
Out2Enroll 

 
Consultant 

Advisor and 
Steering 

Committee 
Member 

 
Health 

 
New York, NY 

mailto:kelly.headrick@autismspeaks.org
mailto:Marguerite.herman@gmail.com
mailto:Anna.Howard@cancer.org
mailto:Janay.johnson@heart.org
mailto:katie@out2enroll.org
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Name 

 
Term 

 
Organization 

Areas of 
Interest and 

Expertise 

 
Location 

 
Klein, Kenneth S. 
kklein@cwsl.edu 

619-515-1535 

 
2021 
and 

2022 

 
California 

Western School 
of Law 

 
Professor of 

Law 

 
General 

Property & 
Casualty 

 
San Diego, CA 

 
Klein, Rachel K. 

rklein@taimail.org 
202-815-2973 

 
 

 
2021 
and 

2022 

 
The AIDS 
Institute 

 
Deputy 

Executive 
Director 

 
Health 

 
Washington, DC  

 
Mason, Dorianne 

dmason@nwlc.org 
202-588-5180 

 
 

 

 
2021 
and 

2022 

 
National 

Women’s 
Law Center 

 
Director of 

Health  
Equity 

 
Health 

 
Washington, DC 

 
Reusch, Colin 

creusch@communitycatalyst.org 
617-338-6035 

 
New Representative 

 
2022  
and  

2023 

 
Community 

Catalyst, Inc. 
 

Senior Advisor  
for Oral Health 

Policy 

 
Health 

 
Boston, MA 

 
Schmid, Carl 

cschmid@hivhep.org 
202-462-3042 

 
2021 
and 

2022 

 
HIV + 

Hepatitis Policy 
Institute 

 
Executive 
Director 

 
Health 

 
Washington, DC  

mailto:kklein@cwsl.edu
mailto:rklein@taimail.org
mailto:dmason@nwlc.org
mailto:creusch@communitycatalyst.org
mailto:cschmid@hivhep.org
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Name 

 
Term 

 
Organization 

Areas of 
Interest and 

Expertise 

 
Location 

 
Smith, Matthew J., Esq. 

matthew@insurancefraud.org 
513-615-4597 

 
2022 
and 

2023 

 
Coalition 
Against 

Insurance 
Fraud 

 
Executive 
Director 

 
General 

 
Washington, DC  

 

mailto:matthew@insurancefraud.org

